The risk is minimized by hedging the currency either by forward foreign exchange contracts in respect of actual or forecasted
currency exposures or hedge naturally by a matching sales and purchases or matching assets and liabilities of the same currency
and amounts.

The principal exchange rates used by the Group for conversion of foreign currency balances and transactions, for the year as
follows :
   Average Closing
Currency   Rate Rate

U. S. Dollar   152.45 152.78
Euro   172.98 187.27
Singapore Dollars   111.06 114.38
Danish Kroner   23.29 24.52
Japanese Yen   1.36 1.36

Sensitivity Analysis
A strengthening of the major foreign currencies as indicated below, against the Sri Lankan Rupees as at 31st December 2017
would have increased/(decreased) the equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign
currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Increase/(Decrease) in Principal Exchange rates

5% movement  Effect on Profit before Tax
   Strengthen Weakening
   (Rs. ‘000) (Rs. ‘000)

U. S. Dollar   108,262 (108,262)
Euro   8,901 (8,901)
SGD   (3,656) 3,656

COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 201790

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of financial instruments fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The group exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short
term debt obligation and investments with variable interest rates. Group does not have any variable rate long term borrowings or
investments as at the reporting date, which results material interest rate risk.

The Group utilize various strategies to manage exposures to interest rate risks arising due to financial instruments.

The following table demonstrates the Group sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Profit before tax:

Increase/(Decrease) in Variable Interest Rates

(100 Basis Points movement)   Effect on Profit before Tax
   Increase Decrease

On Variable Rate Instruments- USD   (12,346) 12,346
   - EURO   (9,989) 9,989

32. LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES

Colombo Dockyard PLC

Dockyard General Engineering Services
(Private) Limited - Sri Lanka

Ceylon Shipping Agency (Pte) Ltd.
- Singapore

Percentage Holding

2017 2016

100% 100%

Percentage Holding

2017 2016

51% 51%

33. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST
   Ownership interest held by
   Non Controlling Interest
  Principal place Operating
  of business segment 2017 2016

Ceylon Shipping Agency (Private) Limited  Singapore Trading agent 49% 49%

Notes to the Financial Statements

COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017 91

The following is summarized financial information of Ceylon Shipping Agency (Private) Limited, modified for fair value adjustments
on acquisition and differences in the Group’s accounting policies. The information is before inter company eliminations.

31st December,   2017 2016
   (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000)

Revenue   517,998 405,203
Profit/(loss)   1,511 (4,660)
Profit/(loss) attributable to Non Controlling Interest   740 (2,283)

Other comprehensive income   11,633 2,390
Total comprehensive income   13,144 (2,270)
Total comprehensive income attributable to Non Controlling Interest   6,441 (1,112)

Current assets   175,983 176,588
Non-current assets   112 121
Current liability   (53,904) (67,634)
Non-current liability   - -
Net asset   122,191 109,045

Net asset attributable to Non Controlling Interest   59,873 53,432
Cash flow from operating activities   (39,463) (25,295)
Cash flow from investing activities   77 74
Cash flow from financing activities   - -
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   (39,386) (25,221)
Dividend paid to Non Controlling Interest during the year   - -

34. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
(a) On behalf of Colombo Dockyard PLC, banks have given Bank Guarantees to the Company’s suppliers / customers

amounting to Rs. 451,075,000/- (2016 - Rs. 198,234,000/-) as at the reporting date.

Bank Letter of
Credit

Performance
& Bid Bonds

Advance and
Retention

Bonds

Miscellaneous
Bonds

Total

(Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000)

Bank of Ceylon PLC 389,098 260 5,117 51,900 446,375

Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corp. - - - 4,700 4,700

389,098 260 5,117 56,600 451,075

COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 201792